
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 
6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

Members of the public wishing to attend can do so by attending in person to the Council 
Chambers in the Administration Centre located at 5786 County Road 21, Utopia. 

1. OPENING OF MEETING BY THE MAYOR 

The Township of Essa acknowledges that we are situated on land within the area of 
Treaty 18, also known as the Lake Simcoe-Nottawasaga Treaty, signed on October 
17, 1818 between the Government of Upper Canada and the Anishinaabe Indigenous 
peoples. The Annishinaabe include the Ojibwe, Odawa and Pottawatomi Nations 
collectively known as the Three Fires Confederacy. We are dedicated to honouring 
Indigenous history and culture and committed to moving forward in the spirit of 
reconciliation and respect with all First Nation, Metis and Inuit People. 

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

3. DELEGATIONS / PRESENTATIONS / PUBLIC MEETINGS 

STAFF REPORTS 

4. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT/ BUILDING 

p. 1 a. Staff Report PD00S-25 submitted by the Planning and Development 
Coordinator, re: Site Plan Control Application (SP2-21) - 128 Cecil Street. 

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PD00B-25 be received for 
information purposes. 

p. 5 b. Staff Report PD009-25 submitted by the Manager of Planning, re: Site Plan 
Control Area By-law. 

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PD009-25 be received and; 
THAT Council consider repealing By-Jaw 2001-68 and replacing it with an updated By­
law that reflects changes resulting from Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022 
and Bill 97, Helping Homebuyers, Protecting Tenants Act, 2023. 

p. 1 O c. Staff Report PD010-25 submitted by the Development Planner, re: Proposed 
Site Plan Control Application - SP5-24 - Tangle Creek - Request for 
Reduction in Securities. 

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PD010-25 be received and; 
THAT Council consider a reduction to the total securities owed by the applicant from 
100% of all site works ($569,600), to 30% of the total (internal) site works ($170,880). 



Township of Essa 
Committee of the Whole Agenda 

April 16, 2025 

5. PARKS AND RECREATION / COMMUNITY SERVICES

p. 18 a. Staff Report PR006-25 submitted by the Manager of Parks and Recreation,
re: Emergency Asphalt Replacement- Thornton Community Centre.

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PR006-25 be received; and 
THAT Council authorize staff to proceed with the emergency asphalt replacement at 
the Thornton Community Centre as quoted by Road Readie Paving in the amount 
of $24,220.00(excluding HST) to be funded from the Parks and Recreation reserve. 

p. 21 b. Staff Report PR007-25 submitted by the Manager of Parks and Recreation,
re: Award of Tender - Skate Park and Modular Pump Track for Thornton and
Angus.

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PR007-25 be received; and 
THAT the quotation received from Canadian Ramp Company be accepted in the 
amount of $459,999.91 ($331,616.11 for the Angus Skate Park relocation & Pump 
tracks installation and $128,383.80 for the Thornton Pump tracks installation) 
(excluding HST) as per Township specifications, contingent upon WSIB Clearance 
Certificate and a copy of Insurance being provided to the Municipality. 

p. 23 c. Staff Report PR00S-25 submitted by the Manager of Parks and Recreation,
re: Award of Tender - Brownley Meadows Park-Outdoor Arena Mini Rink and
Concrete Pad.

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PR00B-25 be received; and 
THAT the quotation received from Sport Court Ontario be accepted in the amount of 
$123,852.00 (excluding HST) to supply and install Mini. Rink and Concrete Pad at 
the Brownley Meadows Park as per Township specifications, contingent upon WSIB 
Clearance Certificate and a copy of Insurance being provided to the Municipality. 

6. FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

7. PUBLIC WORKS

p. 25 a. Staff Report PW007-25 submitted by the Manager of Public Works, re: Award
of Quotation - Slurry Seal Treatment.

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PW007-25 be received; and 
THAT the quotation as received from Duncor Enterprises Inc. be accepted in the 
amount of $334,302.54 (excluding HST), to complete the 2025 Slurry Seal Treatment 
program on various locations within the Township limits, contingent upon a WSIB 
Clearance Certificate and a copy of Insurance being provided to the Township, to the 
Township's satisfaction. 

2 



Township of Essa 
Committee of the Whole Agenda 

April 16, 2025 

p. 27 b. Staff Report PW00B-25 submitted by the Manager of Public Works, re: Award 
of Tender - Simcoe Street and Raglan Street Reconstruction (Urbanization). 

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT Staff Report PW00B-25 be received; and 
THAT Arnott Construction Limited be accepted in the amount of $3,816,000 
(including 1.76% HST), to complete the Simcoe Street and Raglan Street 
Urbanization project contingent upon a WSIB Clearance Cert1f1cate and a copy of 
Insurance being provided to the Township to the Township's satisfaction. 

8. FINANCE 

9. CLERKS/ BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT/ IT 

10. CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (C.A.O.) 

11. OTHER BUSINESS 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

Recommendation: BE IT RESOLVED THAT this meeting of Committee of the Whole 
of the Township of Essa adjourn at ___ pm., to meet again on the 7fh day of May, 
2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

----------------------------------~ - -~-- ~ 

3 



-S"FAFF-REPOR-T NO--! 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

P0008~25-

April :16 1 2025 

Committee of the Whole 

Anmol Burmy, Planning and Development Coordinator 

Site Plan Control Application (SP2-21) - 128 Cecil Street 

That Staff Report PD008-24 be received for information purposes. 

BACKGROUND 

In August of 2021, an application for Site Plan Control (File No. SP2-21) was first 
submitted with the intent to develop eleven (11) townhouse units on an internal 
condominium road fronting on Cecil Street on lands known as 128 Cecil Street. A second 
sJUlbmission was submitted in February 2024, with a third draft submission currently under 
discussion between the Township and Applicant as of the date of this report. 

On February 19th , 2025, the applicant requested circulation of the third draft submission 
following interna1 discussions between the applicant and municipality. 

It should be noted that prior to this Site Plan Control Application, the subject property had 
received Consents (2010) for the creation offour (4) lots along Cecil Street. The retained 
lot was intended for one (1) single-family unit with sufficient space for a driveway 
access along Cecil Street. Additional Consents (2019) were granted for an easement 
over the retained lot access and new lots. Attachment 1 shows the proposed iots; 
residential units and easements. 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

On March 7th , 2025, the applicant was sent a letter via email from the Manager of Planning 
to inform them that the Township cannot support the proposed development due to 
multiple factors, as referenced below. 

As a result of the limited configuration of the existing access, the proposed development 
is unable to meet the Township's Engineering Design Standards. Road widths (Section 
3.1 ), inadequate snow removal areas (Appendix C), and visitor parking aiiocation 

\ 



PD00B-25 
Site Plan Control Application - 128 Cecil Street 
A ril 16, 2025 

Page 2 of 3 

(Sections 1.3.5 and 3.1) are the main concerns for the Township, in addition to the current 
limitation on Municipal Water Capacity supply to support the proposed development. 

lt--s-oolfle further ee-AeteeHhat the~TeWflshi19 held--eiseussi0ns-with the County-et Simcee­
to potentially authorize direct access off Brentwood Road to facilitate the proposed 
development and utilize the existing Cecil Street access for emergency vehicles only. 
This option would have provided a potential solution to the issue of the existing access 
not meeting Engineering Design Standards. However, further to a meeting of February 
19th , 2025, between agencies and the Applicant, the County has stated that it is not 
supportive of this approach. 

Since an approval to this Site Plan Control Application would be conditional on meeting 
Engineering Design Standards (that cannot be met) or utilizing a County Road (which will 
not be supported by the County), the Township cannot support this development as 
proposed. 

In good faith, the aforementioned March 7th , 2025, Township letter was sent in an effort 
to save the Applicant time and expenses related to circulation periods and peer reviews. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

No perceived Financial Impact. 

Manager of Finance 
SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may consider: 

1. Receive this report for information purposes. 
2. Direct staff in another manner Council deems appropriate. 

CONCLUSION 

Option #1 is recommended. 

Respectfully submitted by: 

Anmol Burmy, 
Planning and Development 
Coordinator 

Attachments: 

Reviewed by: 

S(M1UUUI HCM'\iff-

Samuel Haniff, 
Manger of Planning 

Reviewed by: 

Michael Mikael, 
Chief Administrative Officer 

1. Excerpt from 2019 Consent application submission showing proposed lots and 
structures 

2. 



PDOOS-25 
. Site Plan Control AppDcation -128 Cecil street 
. APril 2ffll, 2025 

ATTACHMENT No.1 

Page3of3 

Excerpt from 2019 Consent applicatlon submission showing 
proposed lots and structures 



J
:.

 

11\
A.

IQ
O

D 
R

O
AD

 
~

--
--

--
--

--
--

---
--

--
-

~
--

'!
!-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
-=

-=
-=

=
-

-=
-=

~
 

--
--

~
-S

,f
S

.1
1

1
~

 
_ 

_
._

_
..

..
 

L 
_ 

_
_

..
..

-.
 

~
.
l:

1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

• 
'-1

-;S
I 

13
, 1

4,
 1

6,
 l

lo
 

n 
... ~
 u

w
 x

tb
 •

 

,-
--

--
­

--
r-

--
--

i~
+s

.1
, 2

..
\3

 

i\
'3

(.
p 
~

J
j
 

: o
1o

sW
~i=

i f
 o~

s.
2 

f 
T

/G
 1

90
.4

1 
' 

S
 J

N
V 

18
8.

 9
5

 
E

 I
N

V
 

18
9

.0
5

 

--
=

=
-=

-=
~

::
r-

-

LO
T 

1 

. I . ) ) I ) I l PA
P 

I 
_

_
_

_
_

_ 
_

_
_

,
_

 _
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 L
 

_ 
_J

 

A
P

P
R

O
X

IM
A

T
E

 
LI

M
IT

 O
F 

C
LE

A
R

IN
G

 

0
1

0
-C

D
'--

f. 
-

S
D

"g
@

· 

C
 ~

d
 f'

ll
~

-
r
r
G

0
 

1-
~

 ~
•
;
 

6
.0

m
 

8
.0

0
m

 
f-

+s
--

4-
;·S

;tt
--

-~-
r-

--
--

-·
r-
-
-

·-
--

7
 

: 3
 
~
 ~

-
1

. 
80

1 
: 

IN
~ 

E
A

~
@

?
 (

~
-•

5
<

l1
lk

l/
c

A
P

 
LO

T 
2 

l 
10

.o
om

 
I I

 i 
. ) 

LO
T

 
5 

1
5

0
m

m
,'

l 
S

A
N

IT
A

R
Y

 
S

E
R

V
IC

E
 

M
IN

IM
U

M
 

2.
0%

 
S

LO
P

E
 

TO
 

B
E

 
C

A
P

P
E

D
 

1
.0

m
 

B
E

Y
O

N
D

 
E

A
S

E
M

E
N

T
 

(T
Y

P)
 

E
 S

IZ
E

 
A

N
D

 
LO

C
A

TI
O

N
 

0
4m

2 
-

2
2

0
0

ft
2

) 
TY

P 
5

0
.4

m
 

-
2

0
0

m
 

V
A

C
Y

 
F

E
N

C
E

 

2
5

m
m

 
W

jE
R

 
S

E
R

V
IC

E
 

TA
P

P
IN

G
 

EE
VE

 
(T

Y
P

) 

1
5

0
m

m
¢

 S
A

N
! 

R
Y

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 
M

IN
IM

U
M

 
2.

0%
 

S
LO

P
E

 {
T

Y
P

) 

C
AP

 
I 

--
-
-

-
l 

J 
l 

:;:
r 

r:n
cd

 _
J

 

~O
JU

6 
T

 -
q

--
--

-T
--

--
-r

--
--

--
"'M

 ...
...

 -
~

~
-
-
-
1

 
13

;;1
 e

n
w

 
· 

1 
1 

G
:L

oT
 3

 
t
-
i
-
-
-
-
+

-
1

-~
 

_,
 

,,.
. 

0
.-

1_.
i 

I 
C

A
P

 
~
 

0
1

D
·D

l-
l ~

 5
0

.:
, b

'1
'·o

+ 
ao

r 
I 

I 
I 

¢ 
S

A
N

 l
®

_1
.0

~
>

,,
 .L

 .. -
-l

 __
__

_
_ _

._
 _

_
_

_
_

 ..,
1

._
fA

P
 

P-
ls 

t ,!
qf

T
z:

·--
-·-

K"
-f-

-t-
··-

--
I 

·-7 
, 

'-l
' l 

, 
! o

).
 

50
1 

l 
' 
~
 

1·
3,

od
vc

,J
4.

:t
.l

. 
I 

L
O

T
4

 
,
u

 
1 

I 

01
 o

-o
u~

 -
5 

o~
s~

· 
C

A
P

 

: 
I 

I 
l 

) 
I 

b 
I 

--
,o

-F
 ,

i.
o

r-
--

--
-_

l-
J 

.J
 

L
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 
l 

I 
I 

P
t:

0
1

-~
 . .f

.3
 

I'
) 

S
A

N
 

M
H

 
2 

T
/G

 1
90

.4
1 

N
 I

N
V

 1
8

8
.3

8
 

E
 I

N
V

 1
8

8
.3

3
 

W
 IN

V
 

1
8

8
.3

8
 

S
A

N
 

M
H

 
3.

1 
8 

T
/G

 
1

8
9

.8
5

 
,, 

SE
 

!N
V

 1
88

.1
0g

; 
W

 IN
V

 
18

8.
15

 

3
5

.4
m

 
-

2
0

0
m

m
~

 S
 

0 >
 

;o
 

D
 

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 

40
0r

nm
'II

 
C

U
LV

ER
T 

I S
U

BJ
EC

T 
SI

TE
 I 

,,
-,

--

u 
~
 

I I / i ! 
A

P
P

R
O

X
IM

A
T

E
 

H
O

U
S

E
 

S
IZ

E
 

A
N

D
 

L 
(2

0
4

m
, 

-
2

2
0

0
ft

2)
 

TY
P 

I I I 
EX

1S
1l

NG
 1

5
0

m
m

¢
 W

A1
ER

M
AI

N
 

:er
m:

 

.L
EG

EN
D

 
1

9
m

m
 

W
A

TE
R

 
S

E
R

V
IC

E
 

@
 

SA
N

 
M

AN
 

TO
 

B
E

 
C

A
P

P
E

D
 

1
.0

m
 

B
E

Y
O

N
D

 
□
 

C
AT

C
H

 
B,

 
P

R
O

P
E

R
TY

 
LI

N
E

 
(T

Y
P

) 
@

 
C

AT
C

H
 

B,
 

0 
ST

O
RM

 
M,

 

C
O

N
N

E
C

1l
O

N
 

TO
 

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 
W

/M
 

X
 

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 

TO
 

B
E

 
M

A
D

E
 

W
IT

H
 

T
A

P
P

IN
G

 
S

LE
E

V
E

 
3

0
9

.4
1

 
PR

O
PO

SE
[ 

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 

W
AT

ER
 

SE
R

VI
C

E 
~
 

PR
O

PO
SE

C 
TO

 
BE

 
AB

AN
D

O
N

ED
 

IE
 

f>
RO

PO
SE

C 

C
O

N
N

EC
T 

TO
 

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 P

LU
G

. 
-

SE
R

VI
C

E 
C

 
C

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R

 
TO

 
VE

R
IF

Y 
IN

VE
R

T 

~
 

FI
R

E 
HY

DR
 

EX
. 

2
0

0
m

m
¢

 
SA

N
 

@
 

0.
4-

%
 

~
 

W
AT

ER
 

VA
 

PL
U

G
 

IN
V

=
18

8
.0

95
 

~
 

C
U

R
B 

ST
O

I 

O
L

S
 

U
G

H
T 

ST
AI

 

O
H

.P
 

H
YD

R
O

 P
O

I 

0 
0 

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 



TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

-----5'fAFF-REPORT N~ P0009-25 

DATE: April 16, 2025 

TO: Committee of the Whole 

FROM: Samuel Haniff, Manager of Planning 

SUBJECT: Site Plan Control Area By-law 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Staff Report PD009-25 be received; and 

That Council consider repealing By-law 2001-68 and replacing it with an updated By-law 
that reflects changes resulting from Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022 and Bill 
97, Helping Homebuyers, Protecting Tenants Act, 2023. 

BACKGROUND 

Township of Essa By-law 2001-68 (Site Plan Control Area By-law) declares all lands 
within the boundary of the Corporation of the Township of Essa to be within a Site Plan 
Control Area for the purpose of Section 41(2) of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. 

The Township Official Plan additionally states that " .. . all lands within the Township are 
designated as a proposed Site Plan Control area under the provisions of the Planning 
Act." 

With the adoption of Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022 and Bill 97, Helping 
Homebuyers, Protecting Tenants Act, 2023 by the Province, the Planning Act has been 
amended to exclude some areas from Site Plan Control. 

While the updated Planning Act regulations will effectively update the Official Plan 
provisions (until a New Official Plan is completed), By-law 2001-68 still requires updating. 

This Staff Report serves to update By-law 2001-68. 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

Bill 23 (2022) amended the Planning Act by restricting Site Plan Control for the up to 10 
residential units, while Bill 97 (2023) further amended the Planning Act by allowing up to 
10 residential units in prescribed areas as follows: 

5 



&.\b 
PD009-25 Page 2 of4 
Site Plan Control Area By-law 
A ril 16, 2025 

• Section 41 (1.2) 

Subject to subsection (1.3), the definition of "development" in subsection (1) does 
~ nut----frrctude --the-construction, erection~ar,Jlacing-of- a-iJuildirrg or~structttre for 

residential purposes on a parcel of land if that parcel of land will contain no more 
than 10 residential units, unless the parcel of land includes any land in a prescribed 
area. 

Ontario Regulation 254/23 outlines the "Prescribed areas" referenced in Bill 97 as follows: 

• Ontario Regulation 254/23 (Prescribed Areas - Section 41 of the Act) 

1. (1) The following areas are prescribed for the purposes of subsection 41 (1 .2) 
of the Act: 

1. Any area that is within 300 metres of a railway line set out in subsection 
(2). 

2. Any area that is within 120 metres of, 
,. A wetland, 
ii. The shoreline of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence River System, 
iii. An inland lake, or 
iv. A river or stream valley that has depressional features associated 

with a river of stream, whether or not it contains a watercourse. 
(2) For the purposes of paragraph 1 of subsection (1), a railway line excludes, 

(a) a railway line to which the Canada Transportation Act (Canada) applies 
and whose operations have been discontinued under section 146 of that 
Act; 
(b) an abandoned railway line to which the Canada Transportation Act 
(Canada) does not apply; and 
(c) a railway line on which the only railway that operates is an urban rail 
transit system. 

(3) Subsection (1) does not apply in respect of any development for which a 
building permit has been issued on or before August 9, 2023. 

Staff is also recommending that lands zoned and used solely for agricultural purposes not 
be subject to Site Plan Control. 

Attachment 1 is the new Draft Site Plan Control Area By-law that would repeal and replace 
By-law 2001-68. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

No financial impact. 

. 

~ITDQ,_...}li...uh->~-­
Manager of Finance 



PDO09-26 
Site Plan Control Area By-law 
Aprll 16,· 2025 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

Page3of4 

1. Receive Steff Report PDQ09-25 and eonslder re,ealing Tewnstaip of Essa By­
law 2001-68 and replacing It with an updated By..faw that reflects changes 
resulting from Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022 and Bill 97, Helping 
Homebuyers, Protecting Tenants Act, 2023. 

2. Direct staff in another manner. 

CONCLUSION 

Option #1 is recommended. 

Respectfully submitted by: 

Samuel Haniff, Manager of Planning 

Attachments: 

Reviewed by: 

Michael Mikael, CAO 

1. Draft By-law to repeal and replace By-law 2001-68 



'l\, 
PD009-25 
Site Plan Control Area By-law 
April 16, 2U25 

ATTACHMENT No.1 

Page4of4 

Draft By-law to repeal and replace By-law 2001-68 



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA 

BY-LAW 2026-

Being a By-law to establish a Site Plan Control Area within the limits 
of the Township of Essa (Site Plan Control Area By-law). 

WHEREAS Section 41 (2) of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1991, c. P. 13, as amended 
provides that a municipality may, by by-law, establish a Site Plan Control Area. 

WHEREAS the Official Plan of the Township of Essa establishes site plan control 
policies and outlines the areas to whioh these policies may apply; 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THl;',::,:CORPORATION OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF ESSA HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: : -• 

. : -:::, ... \~ ,:-~ 

;·,, : . ·. 

1. That the entire Township of Essa planf)ing-- area is --her~by designated a site plan 
control area1 save and except for the foilowing: - ·- --: _ 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

a. AH lands zoned and used solely-for agricultural purpose,s 
b. All residential developments cin' __ a.'1 _ existing parcel of lan_d- containlng up to 1 o 

residential units. .- - - ---. -_ -- _- _ 
. _,_.._·:= 

That notwithstanding the a~~;--d~ignated :und~r Part 1 of thi& by--law, site plan 
control areas may be designated ---afJ -:deemed-: necessary by the Council of the 
Corporation of the Township of Essa ir{-a~o"'ance-'with the provisions of the Official 
Plan. .,:)< ____ -_-_-:. __ ,_--_.___ --.--_-:- ~"- ___ _ -.-- ___ --- __ 

• •, • __ .,,-~· .1 • • -: .: • • : ~:- ·' 

"!~~::: . •':•.::?"'. .. • • .,_ ... : : 

That this By~i~w,may be r~~rred to a~ __ tt,~ •site Plan- Control Area By~law" . •• .•• .·•' 
: : ••. :=· ._·. ·_: .•. , 

That thE{Slte .Plan Ccin~I-Area-fiy~~ sttalt apply to all developments with up to 10 
residential Ltnit$::wtiere-th~-development-,is-proposed within 300 metres of a railway 
iin~,}lnd within 1-20_:metrefof_a shoreline, inland lake, wetl~nd, or river or stream 
valley~---__ -- ---.. _ -'.:-_ --,-,_, ·--_._ 

.... •. ··:_../· 

That Byila~,f\Jo. 2001.:BS\and an)' amendments made thereto are hereby repealed 
as of the datt)~_this by-laW-__ comes into force and effect 

... ···•i 

6. THAT this By-law s_haJl·take effect as of the date of passing, subject to the provisions 
of the Planning Act,-R.S.O. 1990, Chap. P.13 as amended. 

READ A FIRST AND TAKEN AS READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY 
PASSED on this the 2nd day of April 2025. 

Sandie Macdonald. Mayor 

Sarah Corbett, Acting Manager of Legislative Services 

' 
' l I . 
I 
i 
r----· 



TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

---s+AFF- REPORT -N8-;-!-- - -PD10-25 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

April 16, 2025 

Committee of the Whole 

Owen Curnew, Development Planner 

Proposed Site Plan Control Application - SP5-24- Tangle 
Creek - Request for Reduction in Securities 

That Staff Report PD10-25 be received; and 

That Council consider a reduction to the total securities owed by the applicant from 100% 
of al! site works ($569,600), to 30% of the total (internal) site works ($170,880). 

BACKGROUND 

A Site Plan Control application was submitted by Richard Edmonds, owner of Tangle 
Creek, and received by staff in September of 2024. The applicant has applied for Site 
Plan Control in order to rearrange the existing 9 holes on the golf course which would 
result to changes in grade, elevations, and drainage on lands known municipally as 4730 
25th Sideroad, commonly known as Tangle Creek Golf Course. 

The application was deemed complete on October 2nd, 2024, and was circulated to all 
relevant agencies and departments. The applicant has provided three (3) submissions in 
support of the application, and staff has reviewed all materials to date, and can confirm 
that no outstanding issues remain, and the materials provided are satisfactory. 

Staff has engaged with the Township Solicitor to draft a Site Plan Control Agreement 
(SPCA) for the subject property, and both parties are currently reviewing the most recent 
draft, which was completed on February 28th , 2025. 

The applicant has taken issue with the percentage of security required for the proposed 
development, which is 100% of the cost of all site works (internal and external). Worth to 
mention that; the applicant is only proposing internal works at this time and there 
is no external impact on Municipal Assets (roads, ditch etc .. ). 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

During the review of the Draft SPCA, the applicant has taken issue with the security 
requirement of 100% of all site works. The applicant has submitted a letter (Attachment 

\() 



~c. 
PD10-25 
Proposed Site Plan Control Application - SP5-24- Tangle Creek- Request 
for Reduction in Securities 
A ril 16, 2025 

Page 2 of4 

1) to staff, that is addressed to Council for consideration, that the required securities be 
reduced to 10% of all site works. 

The applicant has provided a Cost Estimate (Attachment 2) which has been reviewed by 
Township Staff and deemed sufficient. The total project cost is estimated at $569,600, 
and, as stated previously, all site works are internal. The current requirement of 100% 
would require that the applicant provide the Township with a security of $569,600. 

After review of the letter, and considering that there are no external site works, no impacts 
to municipal roads, ditches, etc., nor impacts to neighbouring properties as ensured by 
the SPC process, staff agrees that a security reduction would be appropriate. However, 
Staff is recommending a reduction to 30% instead of 10% as requested by the applicant, 
and that the applicant shall still be required to pay the $5,000 lot grading deposit to the 
Building Department as is stated in the Draft SPCA. Staff believes that a reduction to 30% 
is appropriate for the internal works related to this project. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

This request for securities reductions would see a reduction in securities from 100% to 
30%, which amounts to a reduction from $569,600 to $170,880. 

~IT:Dult-1 ) 
Manager ofFinance 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 
1. Take no further action. 
2. That Council consider a reduction to the total securities owed by the 

applicant from 100% of all site works ($569,600), to 30% of the total (internal) 
site works ($170,880). 

3. Direct staff in another manner. 

CONCLUSION 

Option #2 is recommended. 

Respectfully submitted by: 

-(~'2-----=::::/' 
:;<¥-~--­~/ 

<- Owen Curnew, 
Development Planner 

Attachments: 

Reviewed by: 

S~ HCM'\iff 

Samuel Haniff, 
Manager of Planning 

1. Applicant Request for Reductions in Securities 
2. Internal Works Cost Estimate 

Reviewed by: 

Michael Mikael, CAO 



PD10-25 
Proposed Site Plan Control Application - SP5-24-Tangle Creek- Request 
for Reduction in Securities 
AJ;?ril 16 ,2025 

ATTACHMENT N0.1 
Applicant Request for Reductions in Securities 

Page 3 of 4 tf c 



Tangle Creek Golf & Country Ctul~ Jn_c. 
4730 Slderoad-25, 
Thornton ON LOL 2N2 

~~~~------flMarGh~,u.-~--f-----------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-----i-~ 

Corporijtion of. the Township of E$sa 
5786 Simcoe Count_y Road No. 21 
Utopia, Essa Township, ootarro LOM iTO 

Attentio'1:· 

Subject:· 

Yoµr Worship Mayor Sandie- Maci:lonat", and 
.Honour~bte Council Members: 

-Michael Snilth* 
~tet♦r •Kiez,brJi)k, 
Henry-Sander 
Liana· tyaaltby, 

Deputy May9r 
councillor Wa_rd "i 
Councillor Ward 2. 
Coupctllor Ward .3 

With .copies t~:- Ow.en ~utnew, Townshlp_of E~sa Development Planner, and 
~a.cb,I~ Brown, Dept.itV Chfef Building Official 

:rs>woshlQ 2f Essa; '§Jte Pian· <;ootrol Applic,tign' --sps-2j-IaQgJe,Creek.Gotf §& COyntJlClyb 

~ . • . .. ·.··· 
Owner-: Tangle Creek Golf & Coul"itry Club Inc.; Agent: Mr. Richard Ed_monds, GM & Managing 
Partoer • 

RtilY=t mt -I 'Reduµion' tg ·tbe R9gyired SISJ.tdtltJ, vaiuejt gt ~ of ;the §qpiect Golf 
·'9ycSe LAQdscape ·Benovation ProJict Colt 

Maya; Macdonald and counc1, M_embersi 

On behalJ·ot the owner.sfJip,group of 1bngle Cree.k 601/ & Country Club. Inc. f"lbng_le creek11J we-re,pecifully 
request a re(fuc_dan Ir, the reqi.ilsittt sec"'1t;yJQr tbe Golf Course .landscape-Renovation Pi'o}'!ct from the 
cited 100% amount of the.project cost; as_-_p,1,1tjorword bY,the Township· on· March 1-.1, _2025; to a inc,re 
refisonfible l094 which ·a/ign.sjivith·Jndunry. norms for-projects of this type and scope. 

------- ------- --

FollowingJnltiat ;c,mmun_l<;ations-in early Septe.mber:2024 with Township of EJsJiPlanhing ~nd ~nglne~ring 
offlcla.ls, ·tw. Owen turnew ai'ld Ms. Rachele ~rowni. regarding_ tbe. p~Qpoi;ed Golf Course Landscape. 
A.enov~tton proJett a~ Tana1, ·creek, ·iJn applicatiOn for a Site Plirn Control ArrtJ_ndment was--formally 
s.ubmftt$d:to the Township of Essa on Septem~er 19~,ao24, b,iGeneral-Manager & Managing-Partner, Mr. 
Richard ~drriorids. Oil Octobei'.2,.:1.924; township Dewtopment,Planner, Mr. Cµmew <;onflrmed that the 
appllcat1011-was. deemed tompletei with <:omments fl'9m depar~m~ntal-and regulatory agency clrcuiation 
expec_ted by Noveri'lbl!W 1, 2024. These comments were received pminptlY, and two subsequent f()rmal 

Township.-ofEssa 'Red11c1ion qf Required Pi'o}ect Secr11·l1y• 1bngtc Creek O&CC 
Site Plan Contl;'01Appl1c:ation 

1 
I 
I 
l 
1 

I 
l 



~2.~ 

~u.bmJssiOns were- made. to the Township on November 27, 2024, and Febru~ry 14~ 20.25, In response to 
_previously unspecified requirements. 

On February 26,,2025'° Mr. curnew com~uliicate~ t~at the Township was satlsJied. with the .documents. 
~~~~~~,ro~d and WPUld be con~c.Un~ thn'olicltorto begin draft:Jntthngteement. &ltj\ll~,t:-'7fll'7-l'i-:c_ ,-l\;_11-rc-.-~~---t---------~ 

Curnew requested additional Information for the- ,.reement from ·Mr; Edmonds., which was provided 
,promptly. On M~r~ 11, 2025, Ms. Bro.wn requested that a 15% contingency. be clearly shQwn In ·the 
pr0Ject1s: itne~ltem budget ~um~ary. ~nd i'et~yed, for .~e flr.s.t time, tha_t the Township requires a 100% 
security d_eposlt (or Jetter of credit) for this proJect~ The revised ~udget \Vith ·ccmtingency was proylcJed 
lmmedlatelY. and deemed satisfa~t~ry by.M~.,Brown,_ wJth Mr. Curnew conflrmtns.·that-the 100% security 
Is th~ standard for all proJet::ts. requiring 'site pian control sin~ 2024., We requ•st~d bu~ dli;I not receive 
the ·official :documents and dJte 9f byltJW enaQtment· refJted t~: thls-requlrernent f0r•our-review. We·wer, 
tole! ·to go. to_ the we_b$ite meeting minutes to.search ourselves fqr this ctiange in l)y~w. Followlng several 
comn'ILfr'ifcations,betweerrJVtr.- Curnew ·and Mr. :Edmonds, it was suggEt~d to Mr. Edmoilds that'a f<>rmal 
requ;st. be:m~dEi ·by Tangle Creek·to Council to reduce the security requiremQi'lt. 

ihe·10096'°securlty.-r<t~irem~nt wa.s .unexpected, ·not in ·one wfth ne·eds for othJt slrnil~t. pJojects. and is 
the basis for Tanglt! 'Creek~s app_eal ~n.d :req~est. for reduction to a ·recisonable and fair 10'6 .security 
requir~milnt. ·rhe landscape renovation protect .Is. focus~ o_n dev~loping 11 ,.short ·course' on Tangle 
Creek's Interior ·l_alids whi_d1 mvohr~s se.ulpi.i,ng cwrrent-terraln; The-purpose-of this inltiatwe 1s· to cre•te 
jo.b_s, pr~,no'te·tourJsm,·;and introduce new-tiitllvJdual$ fQ the gam~. Th~.Jn~enJ l1f to m()Ve-Tanal~ Creek1s 
business· in. a proact1ve-dJr.ed.ton, ~drEtssing J;f,anging. lels!Jre • activities ·and social-behavioral l)attQl'.11$ _In 
the-ar~a, and maintalotns 1ts·v11Jrant presence In the fabric of Essa-Township. 

\,\ihl,e-we=a.ppreclate.and.understand the purpose·and inten~·ofteq1,1Jsite-securl\i_ef, In thiJ.instance,-wh~re 
there Is no i~i>l,lct on the eovi~nrn,nt, nl!Jghbor-ing propertv owne~, or·new· taildt lnvofv:edt ta:te ·ioo.% 
secytlty represents a slgnfflccintlrt»)edin'ierit and han.:lsh!P ·to thls_pn.,jt!chtnd·potentiallJy ()the.rs of:a-slmllar 
nature in the Tewns~ip. th_e p~po.sed. new 'jhort <;ourse' ~oles -are an enhancement. of tht ~)sti'fll 
pr~c~ce are.a, lnvolviog a safe-.redi.tctton ln'.the.slte of the ~r1v11.11 rarjse.wlth nln,e !5t\Qrt hol.es occupylng-
the· perimeter of the:'form,r drMog-.rang~ grissed· areas. ·This proJect ls, truly a landscape· renovation ·or 
reworking, d existing limds. • • • 

Thl rationale for S_ite: Pl_an.·control (SP.C} ·c0ver1ng-the ~entire' Tangle creek property is w~II understood. 
-Note;~ however,, tha~ th~. •ubje;t 'Pr:~J•~f la_nd .. ~nvelo~ ts·a-very 'small; portion ohhe·total· Tanjl, cre~k 
land..-inass·•md is. lQcateti in .an. ~interior'° sector o1 the property·tbattypically WQuld NOTbe-:subJect to. the 
rltfOUf'S .of SPC regulatlo.n:w~t~ ~o _pro,dtnity to .. r:ailway·nnes, wetla_nds, .lriland shorelines, riVlr cir stream· 
vaUeysj eic,.. and ~s ·previously referenced -With ·the. propos•d wad<$· nQ~ lmi,ecttn8 -a.-iv· component of· 
Tangle creek's t<>taf tand· hO.ldlng, li'\ch,1dlng NV.CA.--areas, its physical struct-ures and bu.sine~~, nor 
nelghbouril'.ll properties.and adfatent-publlc arterials. 

With the utmost respect for Townlhfp of Essa protocol arid stand$rds, we· formally request that the 
requisite security .be ~duced- to 1096, in fine with similar projects· In other Ontario municipaffties, rather· 
than-tbe requested l00%·ofthe p~Ject cost_. • 

Township orBssa 
$ftc Plan Contrpl AppHeation 

• Rod11C1lo»· of R«f11l1-ed ProjtlCI SeClfl"ilies• 

'" 
1bngle Creek 

--l-
! 
I 



~3~ 

We appreciate the time and consideration of Mayor Macdonald, Council members, and key Township 
Planning and Engineering staff. Mr. Edmonds, along with Tangle Creek's ownership group and consulting 
team members, are available on short notice to provide clarifications and respond to questions. We look 
forward.to a timeJy review and consideration. 

------~ 
Best regards, 

l-
..,...,.·-1 

General Manager/Managing Partner 

NGCOA Canada President 

"Continually exceed patron expectations and create long term relationships" 

Tangle Creek Golf & Country Club Inc. 

Barrie's Premier Golf & Event Facility 

4730 Side Rd 25 

Thornton, Ontario 

LOL2NO 

Tel: 705-720-2150 X 102 

Cell: 647-388-3763 (Text) 

www.tanglecreekgolf.com 

Township of Essa 
Site Plan Control Application 

'Reduction of Required Projecl Sec11ri1ies' Tangle Creek 



P010-25 
Proposed Site Plan Control Application - SP5-24 - Tangle Creek - Request 
for Reduction in Securities 

_April 16, 2025 

ATTACHMENT N0.2 
Internal Works Cost Estimate 

Page4of4 ~(-, 



Current Capital Budget PROJECT ESTIMATE for Essa TWP SPC Amendment Application/ legal papering2ndrevn 
I 

'The Breeze' Short Course (NEW 9 HqlesJloLTANGLE CREEK G&CC. Thornton. Ontario 

II. SHORT COURSE including Range & Pr!ctice Areas 

1 GCA Design. Lay-out, Sub-Trade & Clu~ Liaison, Shaping Assist, Observation/Inspect GCArch 
2 SPC Amendment per Site Alteration Penµit - Eng. Study & Pennit Fees (?) TBD(?) 
.., ., Irrigation Consult SLavin/ Gtaylor/other (?) 

4 Erosion Prevention - Silt Fence incl. inst,¢ction & maintenance CLUB, other Contr (?) 
5 Site Prep - Bush-hog/Mow~ Rototil,. Brush/Tree Removal, ex.IRRlGA TION ill. Golf Shaper, other Contr, CLUB 

6 Earth Work- Topsoil Strip, temp. ESC Qty-Ponds (4), Cut/Fill, Shapin~ Re-Topsoi~, Spread Mix Golf Shaper 
-------- ------ .. -------·-···-· --

7 Drainage Shaper & Club 
,-------------- ----------

8 Irrigation Shaper, hTig Contr & CLUB (?) 

9 Im_J)_ort Greens/ Tee Rootzone Mix CLUB 

10 Import Bunker Sand ___ _ CLUB 

11 Trees, Shrub Pl~~Il£S Arbor Contractor 

_. 12 Landscaping - Boul~ & Ledgerock. RJil Fence, Dry Riverstone, etc. Golf Shaper, other Corrtr, CLUB 

J 13 
14 

Finish Grade FWYS, Prim. Rough, Ston#Root Pick & Seed/Sod Bed Prep 
- ·····--------------···- ......... ···-------··--

Grow-In Erosion Prevention - straw bal~, noodles, etc. 

Golf Shaper, other Contr, CLUB 
CLUB, other Contr (?) 

15 Sod Supply Bluegrass Sandtrap Environsl Grass Bunk~ & 'LIMJ'l'ED' Other TBJ) l Sod Co prep/Install & CLUB 

16 
r - - - - -

Sod 'LIMITED1 Bentgrass Perimeter Strips for Erosion Prevention Sod Co prep/Install & CLUB 

17 Sod 'LIMITED' Bluegrass & Fescue P_e~~eter ~trips for Erosion Prevention_ _ I Sod Co prep/Install & CLUB 

18 Seed BENTGRASS, Soil Amendment_ ~Fert Greens CLUB, other Contr (?) 

19 Seed BENTGRASSI Soil_Ameri4 Fert T~~ Fairways, G2T Walkway Links CLUB, other Contr (?) 

20 Seed BLUEGRASS, Soill\mend, Fert Pl/unary Rough CLUB, other Contr (?) 

21 Seed FESCUE1- Soil Ame_nd._F'ert $econ~ary Rough CLUB, other Contr (?) 

22 Grow-In' including Erosion/ Wash-out R~s CLUB 

23 Course Hardware & 'Character' Sign.a~ _: CLUB 

27 Contingency (15%) 

March 25th, 2025 

REVN#7 

8,500 
21,250 

1,190 
850 

3,825 
83,300 
10,625 
53,550 
82,025 
23,375 
27,200 
25,500 
10,200 
8,500 

17,000 
8,500 
8,500 

21,250 
29,750 

8,245 
14,025 
8,500 

8,500 
85,440 

_.e::. 
~ 

r= l 
Revn #7. TOTAL PROJECT - Short Course incl Range and Practice Areas 

p.15 

CLUB Resources & Contracted I I 569,60011 

dim. dm&all MOOTE 25032025 

Tangle Creek GC, Thornton ON Pagel ofl 'The Breeze' - NEW ShortlCourse 25032025 

____ , ___ ..__.,_.,,,------~-----···•~••------- •----••••-H'•' -• •• •• 0 ~ •-•-•••-----.. --••---••• 
... ------------,•··-·-•-,--,·--·--------~-,-··----.. ---------- __ ,I_,._, 



STAFF REPORT NO.: 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

PR006-25 

April 16th ,2025 

Committee of the Whole 

Chris Rankin - Manager of Parks and Recreation 

Emergency Asphalt Replacement - Thornton Community 
Centre 

That Staff Report PR006-25 be received; and 

That Council authorize staff to proceed with the emergency asphalt replacement at the Thornton 
Community Centre as quoted by Road Readie Paving in the amount of $24,220.00 (excluding 
HST) to be funded from Parks & Recreation Reserve. 

BACKGROUND 

Staff, along with the owner(s) of Meas Earth (244 Barrie Street), identified a significant safety 
concern regarding the deteriorating condition of the asphalt at the Thornton Community Centre. 
The existing surface poses a hazard to users and cannot be adequately addressed through 
minor patching or maintenance. In addition, the area experiences poor drainage, resulting in 
significant water pooling that creates slip hazards and leads to water accumulating against the 
foundation of 244 Barrie Street. 
Meas Earth (owner of 244 Barrie Street) has agreed to cover the cost of surveying the area to 
ensure proper grading/drainage patterns. Furthermore, Meas Earth will cover the cost of 
replacing the asphalt for their portion of the property. The Township will coordinate the removal 
and installation of the new asphalt concurrently to ensure grading requirements are met. 
Due to the urgency and potential liability concerns, staff sought an immediate quote from a 
qualified contractor to carry out the work. 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

Staff and the owner obtained 3 quotes. The lowest quote received was from Road Readie 
Paving, and the pricing provided ($24,220.00 plus HST for the Township portion 3" Asphalt -
$22,543.50 plus HST for the Meas Earth portion 2" Asphalt) is considered fair and 
reasonable for the scope of work required as per figure 1. 
Given the risks to public safety and liability, it is recommended that this repair be completed as 
an emergency measure. Postponing the repair could result in injury or further damage, further 
Asphalt deterioration resulting in greater future costs. 



~- PR006-25 
C::,U- Emergency Asphalt Replacement - Thornton Community Centre 

A ril 16th , 2025 

Figure 1 (Essa Portion- Paving Limits) 

FINANCIAL IMPACT - Funding Strategy 

Page 2 of3 

There is no budget allocation in the 2025 approved Parks & Recreation budget for this repair. 
As this work is necessary and time-sensitive, staff recommend funding the cost from the Parks 
and Recreation Reserve. 

~)one,~ 
Manager of Finance 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

1. Take no further action. 
2. Authorize staff to proceed with the emergency asphalt replacement at the 

Thornton Community Centre as quoted by Road Readie Paving in the amount of 
$24,220.00 (excluding HST) to be funded from Parks & Recreation Reserve. 

3. Direct Staff in another course of action 



PR006-25 
Emergency Asphalt Replacement - Thornton Community Centre 
April16th,2025 

CONCLUSION 

Page3of3 6Cl 

Staff recommends that Option 2 be approved, authorizing the emergency asphalt replacement 
and funding from reserves, is recommended. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Chris Rankin 
Manager of Parks and Recreation 

-- -- ----------

Michael Mikael, P, Eng 
CAO 



STAFF REPORT NO.: 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

PR007-25 

April 16 ,2025 

Committee of the Whole 

Chris Rankin - Manager of Parks and Recreation 

Award of Tender- Supply and Installation of Skate Park and 
Modular Pump Track for Thornton and Angus 

That Staff Report PR007-25 be received; and 

That the quotation received from Canadian Ramp Company be accepted in the amount of 
$459,999.91 ($331,616.11 for the Angus Skate Park relocation & Pump tracks installation 
and $128,383.80 for the Thornton Pump tracks installation) (excluding HST) as per 
Township specifications, contingent upon WSIB Clearance Certificate and a copy of Insurance 
being provided to the Municipality. 

BACKGROUND 

The current skate park in at the Angus Community Center has been deemed to be at the end-of 
its life cycle and requires prompt replacement to ensure a safety and level of service are met. 

The Request for Tender for the supply and installation of Skate Park and Modular Pump 
Track in Angus and Pump Track for the Thronton Community Center was posted on the 
Township's website, digital board, and circulated in accordance with Essa's Procurement Policy 
A17-01 on February 14th , 2025. The closing date for the Request of Tender was March 14TH, at 
2:00 pm. 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

The following is a summary of the Tender result (only one bid was received): 

Bidder Total Price 

Excluding HST 

CANADIAN RAMP COMPANY $459,999.91 
($331,616.11 Angus Skate Park and 
Pump tracks & $128,383.80 
Thornton Pump Tracks) 



~ R007-25 Page 2 of2 
Award of Tender- Supply and Installation of Skate Park and Modular 
Pump Track for Thornton and '""An=us=--------------------------

FINANCIAL IMPACT - Funding Strategy 

The 2025 approved Parks and Recreation prioritized Capital Budget included $340,000 for 
Angus-skate Park relocation-and pump tr--acks--($17-0~000---P-ark-s--and-Reereation 0bligatory--& 
$170,000 Parks Development Charges). The successful bidder is $331,616.11 (excluding 
applicable tax) resulting in a surplus of$ $8,383.89 (assuming no change orders). 

The 2025 approved Parks and Recreation Capital Budget included $280,000 for the supply & 
installation of the Thornton Pump tracks including other capital misc. replacement and 
purchases ($180,000 Parks and Recreation Obligatory & $100,000 Parks Development 
Charges). The successful bidder is $128,383.80 (excluding applicable tax) resulting in a surplus 
of $151,616.20 to fund other capital needs (assuming no change orders). 

~TTD6} W ) 

Manager of Finance 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

1. Take no action. 
2. Award the Quotation to Canadian Ramp Company in the amount of $459,999.91 

($331,616.11 for the Angus Skate Park relocation & Pump tracks installation and 
$128,383.80 for the Thornton Pump tracks installation) ( excluding HST), contingent 
upon WSIB Clearance, Certificate and a copy of Insurance being provided to the 
Municipality 

3. Direct Staff in another course of action 

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends that Option 2 be approved, given that this contractor has had several 
positive reviews with other Townships also based on the fact that all criteria and value was 
proposed in their plan for a safe and inclusive skate park and pump tracks. 

Respectfully submitted, 

\" 

Chris Rankin ----=== 

Manager of Parks and Recreation 
Michael Mikael, P, Eng 
CAO 

22-



STAFF REPORT NO.: 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

April 16,2025 

Committee of the Whole 

Chris Rankin - Manager of Parks and Recreation 

Award of Tender - Brownley Meadows Park-Outdoor Arena 
Mini. Rink & Concrete Pad 

That Staff Report PR008-25 be received; and 

That the quotation received from Sport Court Ontario be accepted in the amount of 
$123,852.00 (excluding HST) to supply and install Mini. Rink and Concrete Pad at the 
Brownley Meadows Park as per Township specifications, contingent upon WSIB Clearance 
Certificate and a copy of Insurance being provided to the Municipality. 

BACKGROUND 

The Request for Tender for the SUPPLY AND INSTALLALLATION OF OUTDOOR MINI RINK 
AND CONCRETE PAD was posted on the Township's website, digital board, and circulated in 
accordance with Essa's Procurement Policy A 17-01 on February 21st, 2025. The closing date 
for the Request of Tender was March 21 st, at 2:00 pm. 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

The following is a summary of the Tender result: 

Bidder Total Price 

Excludina HST 

Sport Court Ontario $123,852.00 



PR008-25 
Award of Tender- SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF OUTDOOR MINI RINK ON 
CEMENT PAD 
April 16, 2025 

FINANCIAL IMPACT - Funding Strategy 

Page 2 of 2 

The 2025-approv:ed-Ear-ks and Recreation prioritized Capital Budget i!"lcludecLt13(bO00 for the 
Brownley Meadows Park-Outdoor Arena Mini. Rink and Concrete Pad installation ($130,000 
Parks and Recreation Development Charges). The successful bidder is $123,852.00(excluding 
applicable tax) resulting in a surplus of$ $6,148 (assuming no change orders). 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

1. Take no action. 

~ [If)tl.) h -d 

Manager of Finance 

2. Award the Quotation to Sport Court Ontario in the amount of $123,852.00 (excluding 
HST) contingent upon WSIB Clearance Certificate and a copy of Insurance being 
provided to the Municipal. 

3. Direct Staff in another course of action 

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends that Option 2 be approved, given that this contractor has had several 
positive reviews with other Townships and no known past performance concerns. 

Respectfully submitted, 

--

Chris Rankin 
Manager of Parks and Recreation 

Michael Mikael, P, Eng 
CAO 



STAFF REPORT NO.: 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

PW007-25 

April :16, 2025 

Committee of the Whole 

John Kolb - Manager of Public Works 

Award of Quotation - Slurry Seal Treatment 

That Staff Report PW007-25 be received; and 

That the quotation as received from Duncor Enterprises Inc. be accepted in the amount of 
$334,302.54 {excluding HST), to complete the 2025 Slurry Seal Treatment program on various 
locations within the Township limits, contingent upon a WSIB Clearance Certificate and a copy of 
Insurance being provided to the Township, to the Township's satisfaction. 

BACKGROUND 

2025 Public Works prioritized Capital Budget included the following approved surface treatment 
projects: 

• 9th line: 20th Sideroad to 25th Sideroad (3.00km) 

• 9th line: 5th Sideroad to Highway 89 (3.00km) 

• 10th Line: From County Road 21 South (0.8km) 

• 11th Line: From County Road 21 North (1.5km) 

• 11th Line: 5 Sideroad to the South limit (2.00km) 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

The tender document was posted on the Biddingo website on February 271\ 2025 and closed 
on March 14th, 2025. 

A letter describing the project timeline and traffic management plan will be mailed out to the 
residents within the construction limits to ensure public engagement. 



1~PW007-25 
Award of Quotation - Slurry Seal Treatment 

Page 2 of2 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Council approved $465,000.00 - Micro Sealing Program in the 2025 Public Works Prioritized 
Capital Budget ($319,000 from taxation & $146,000 OCIF carry forward). 

Bidder Deposit 
Total Price 

Excluding HST 

DUNCOR ENTERPRISES INC. $10,000.00 $334,302.54 

Miller Paving Limited $10,000.00 $358,459.60 

• The Lowest Bidder Duncor Enterprises Inc. is $130,697.46 less than the approved Capital 
Budget (assuming no change orders and/or other issues during construction) . 

• 

Manager of Finance 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

1. Award of tender to Duncor Enterprises Inc. in the amount of 
$ 334,302.54 (excluding HST) 

2. Direct Staff in another course of action to follow up in the current plan 

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends that Option 1 be approved, given that this supplier is in a good standing with 
the Township and with no known past performance problems. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Respectfully submitted by: 

JEREMY.WALTON 
Jeremy Walton 
GIS Technician 

Submitted by, 

Reviewed by: Reviewed by: 

/~ /!d/c/2,~ 
John Kolb Michael Mikael, P. Eng 
Manager of Public Works Chief Administrative Officer 



STAFF REPORT NO.: 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION 

TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT 

PW00S-25 

April 16th, 2025 

Committee of the Whole 

John Kolb - Manager of Public Works 

Award of Tender - Simcoe Street and Raglan Street 
Reconstruction (Urbanization) 

That Staff Report PW00B-25 be received; and 

1b 

That the quotation as received from Arnott Construction Limited be accepted in the amount of 
$3,816,000 (including 1.76% HST), to complete the Simcoe Street and Raglan Street 
Urbanization project contingent upon a WSIB Clearance Certificate and a copy of Insurance being 
provided to the Township to the Township's satisfaction. 

BACKGROUND 

Simcoe Street and Raglan Street currently exists as a rural cross-section with open ditches or 
swales with no adequate pedestrian infrastructure, and limited drainage capacity. 

The Simcoe Street and Raglan Street reconstruction is considered a high priority project due to 
safety and storm management concerns. As part of the Township's Transportation Master plan 
and infrastructure improvement, this project will transition the corridor to an urban standard, 
supporting both vehicular and pedestrian use while improving safety and drainage. 

The proposed construction works focuses on the urbanization of Simcoe Street and Raglan 
Street (fig.1). The project highlights are: 

• Repaving and Infrastructure renewal. 
• Installation of a storm sewer system to manage surface runoff and minimize/eliminate 

localized flooding. 
• Construction of improved concrete sidewalks to enhance pedestrian accessibility and 

safety. 
• Elimination of existing roadside ditches/closed ditches/drainage swales to improve visual 

aesthetics, and property access 
• Introduction of permanent traffic calming measures such as raised intersection, traffic 

control improvement, pavement marking and narrowed lanes to reduce vehicle speeds 
and enhance safety for all road users at selected locations. 



PW00B-25 
Award of Tender - Simcoe Street and 
Raglan Street Reconstruction 
(Urbanization) 

Figure 1 - Limits of urbanization 

COMMENTS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

Page 2 of4 

The urbanization of Simcoe Street and Raglan Street will deliver significant long-term benefits to 
the community, including safer pedestrian access, better drainage, and improved traffic 
management. 

The Tender document was posted on the Biddingo website on March 3rd, 2025, and closed on 
April 4th , 2025, targeting November 7th , 2025, for Substantial Completion. Surface asphalt, and 
associated work, to be completed by July 24th , 2026. 

Two (2) addendums were issued during the bidding process. 

Five (5) bids were received by the Township on Friday April 4, 2025. The bids are summarized, 
as follows: 

BIDDER Tender Deposit/Bid Bond TOTAL TENDER 

(Including 1. 76% HST) 

Arnott Construction Limited. 50% Performance Bond $3,816,000 

B-J Contracting Ltd. 50% Performance Bond $3,932,808.30 

Trisan Construction 50% Performance Bond $4,064,435.90 

Dufferin Construction Ltd. 50% Performance Bond $4,211,429.20 

JB Enterprises Ltd. 50% Performance Bond $44,424,338.60 

*A letter stating the project timeline and traffic management plan will be mailed out to the 
residents within the construction limit to ensure public engagement. 



PW00B-25 
Award of Tender - Simcoe Street and 
Raglan Street Reconstruction 
(Urbanization) 

PROJECTED COST ANALYSIS: 

Below is the breakdown of the project construction and post construction cost: 

COST ANALYSIS (Simcoe Street & Raglan Street Urbanization) 

Consultant Fees 

Contract Administration - Inspection Fee (Ainley Group) $ 199,305.00 

Geotechnical Allowance (Material Testing/reduced to $ 25,000.00 
minimum) 

Total Consultant Fees (including 1.76%HST: $ 228,252.80 

Construction Fees (based on the lowest bidder) 

Total Value of Construction (Lowest Bidder-Arnott $ 3,750,000.00 
Construction Limited) 
Construction Change order allowance (Added Contingency) 

$ 25,000.00 

Total Construction Fees (Including 1.76% HST $ 3,841,440.00 

TOTAL PROJECTED COST (Including 1.76% HST) $ 4,069,692.80 

TOTAL REMAINING BUDGET (Surplus) $ 400,029.20 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Page3of4 1b 

The 2025 approved Capital Budget for Simcoe Street Urbanization is $4,469,722 ($3,772,000 
Development Charges -$697,722.00 CCBF) resulting in a surplus in the amount of 
$400,029.20. 

) 

Manager of Finance 

SUMMARY/OPTIONS 

Council may: 

1. Take no action. 
2. Award the Tender to Arnott Construction Limited in the amount of $3,816,000 

(Including 1. 76% HST) to complete the Simco Street and Raglan Street Urbanization 
project contingent upon a WSIB Clearance Certificate a.nd a copy of Insurance being 
provided to the Township to the Township's satisfaction 

3. Direct Staff in another course of action 



1a 
PWO0S-25 
Award of Tender - Simcoe Street and 
Raglan Street Reconstruction 
(Urbanization) 

CONCLUSION 

Page4 of4 

Staff recommends that Option 2 be approved, given that this contractor is in a good standing 
~~~~--------\lwit-ll-tl'te-Tewnship and with no known past performance proR-bl~e>Rm1Jas1--. ~~--~-----~----~ 

Respectfully submitted, 

John Kolb 
Manager of Public Works 

Reviewed by, 

Michael Mikael, P.Eng 
Chief Administrative Officer 

go 


